Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial
instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, equity prices and other market changes
that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments
and deposits, receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

A. 	 Market Risk- Price Risk
(i)	 Exposure

The Company’s exposure to equity and units of mutual funds price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified
in the balance sheet at fair value through OCI/P&L. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Company diversifies its
portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

(ii) 	 Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/(decreases) of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/ (Loss) for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other variables held
constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Note 38 - Employee benefit obligations (contd.)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement as at and for the year ended at March 31, 2020

CORPORATE OVERVIEW MANAGEMENT REVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2019-20 | 115

Note 39 - Financial risk management (contd.)

Impact on Profit before tax
(All amounts is in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
BSE Sensex- Increase 5%  8.06  202.84
BSE Sensex- decrease 5%  (8.06)  (202.84)

Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted investments

B. 	 Market Risk- Interest rate risk
(i) 	 Exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

(ii) 	 Sensitivity

According to the Company’s interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is
prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A
50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
(All amounts is in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Total borrowings  24,729.43  19,204.82
Borrowings with variable rate of interest  7,738.20  3,500.01
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 31.29% 18.22%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
(All amounts is in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  38.69  17.50
50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (38.69)  (17.50)

C. 	 Credit risk management
For banks and financial institutions, only good rated banks/institutions are accepted.

For other financial assets, credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed.
To manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into account the
financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are
set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information.

[…]

instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, equity prices and other market changes
that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments
and deposits, receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

A. 	 Market Risk- Price Risk
(i)	 Exposure

The Group’s exposure to equity and units of mutual funds price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through OCI/P&L. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

(ii) 	 Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/(decreases) of the BSE index on the Group’s equity and Gain/ (Loss) for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other variables held
constant, and that all the Group’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Note 38 - Employee benefit obligations (contd.)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW MANAGEMENT REVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2019-20 | 161

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement as at and for the year ended at March 31, 2020

Note 39 - Financial risk management (contd.)

Impact on Profit before tax
(All amounts is in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
BSE Sensex- Increase 5%  8.06  202.84
BSE Sensex- Decrease 5%  (8.06)  (202.84)

Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted investments

B. 	 Market Risk- Interest rate risk
(i) 	 Exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage
the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of
fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

(ii) 	 Sensitivity

According to the Group’s interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is
prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A
50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
(All amounts is in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Total borrowings  26,481.43  20,766.83
Borrowings with variable rate of interest  8,838.20  4,500.01
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 33.38% 21.67%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
(All amounts is in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  44.19  22.50
50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (44.19)  (22.50)

C. 	 Credit risk management
For banks and financial institutions, only good rated banks/institutions are accepted.

For other financial assets, credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed.
To manage this, the Group periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into account the
financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are
set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information.